

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 25 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By  Chief Deputy Clerk

ROBERT B. POWER, JR.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. 77,157

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/
INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #410519
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES :</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER CONVICTION IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE BASED ON EITHER THE UNDERLYING FELONY OR A FINDING OF PREMEDITATION.....	2
POINT II	
THE TRIAL DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL.....	6
POINT III	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE.....	10
POINT IV	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GIVING THE FLIGHT INSTRUCTION.....	13
POINT V	
POWER WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE OF AN INCIDENT INVOLVING A DEPUTY SHERIFF.....	16
POINT VI	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN OVERRULING THE OBJECTION REGARDING DEPUTY WELTY'S TESTIMONY.....	21
POINT VII	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT.....	23

POINT VIII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE.....27

POINT IX

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING A KNIFE INTO EVIDENCE; DEFENSE COUNSEL AGREED TO THE CURATIVE INSTRUCTION..... 33

POINT X

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT RESTRICT CROSS-EXAMINATION.....36

POINT XI

THE INTRODUCTION OF AN AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPH DID NOT DENY POWER A FAIR TRIAL.....39

POINT XII

THERE WAS NO ERROR IN JURY SELECTION TO JUSTIFY A NEW TRIAL.....42

POINT XIII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING TWO SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS.....45

POINT XIV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN LIMITING POWER'S ATTEMPTS TO EXPLAIN DR. RADELET'S BIAS.....46

POINT XV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL AND COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.....47

POINT XVI

POWER WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND FULL REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....55

POINT XVII

THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE HEINOUS,
ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND THE JURY
INSTRUCTION PROVIDES ADEQUATE
GUIDANCE..... 57

POINT XVIII

THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING
STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE
AND AS APPLIED..... 58

CROSS APPEAL

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING
THE EVIDENCE OF COLLATERAL CRIMES
FROM THE GUILT PHASE..... 59

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING
POWER TO PRESENT IRRELEVANT TESTIMONY
IN THE PENALTY PHASE..... 71

CONCLUSION..... 77

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES :</u>	<u>PAGES :</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982).....	40, 50, 51
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975).....	39
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988).....	68
<u>Andrews v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1983).....	23
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988).....	38, 43
<u>Barber v. State,</u> 52 Fla. 5, 42 So. 86 (1906).....	26
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	58
<u>Bedford v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S665 (Fla. Oct. 10, 1991).....	2
<u>Benefield v. State,</u> 160 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1964).....	30
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1990).....	36
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania,</u> 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	58
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	58
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990).....	54
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988).....	54, 62, 69
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1980).....	24
<u>Budd v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985).....	8

<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985).....	13, 14
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 16 FLW S389 (Fla. May 16, 1991).....	41
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 550 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1989).....	68
<u>Bush v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 936, 940 (Fla. 1984).....	39, 40
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	34
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989).....	33
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1983).....	66
<u>Clapsadale v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 946 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	32
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1441 (1990).....	54
<u>Cobb v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1979).....	9, 20
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 928, 930 (Fla. 1989).....	2
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987).....	63
<u>Cruse v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S702 (Fla, Oct. 24, 1991).....	37
<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 108 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1959).....	14
<u>Delaware v. Fensterer,</u> 474 U.S. 15, 20, 106 S.Ct. 292, 88 L.Ed. 2d 15 (1985).....	37, 44
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u> 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed. 2d 676 (1986).....	37
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981).....	36

<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1991).....	20
<u>Domberg v. State,</u> 518 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	9
<u>Duckett v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1990).....	4, 50, 63
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1980).....	45
<u>Elmore v. State,</u> 291 So.2d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	22
<u>Fleming v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 499 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	35
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1989).....	14
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360, 365 (Fla. 1986).....	22, 58
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	60
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1990).....	12
<u>Gilliam v. State,</u> 582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991).....	50
<u>Goode v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1978).....	50
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....	33, 34, 40
<u>Gunsby v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991).....	58
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990).....	41
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	11, 34, 36, 38
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988).....	14

<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....	22
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985).....	41
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 435 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	24
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990).....	36, 50, 51, 58, 71, 73, 74
<u>Hobby v. United States,</u> 468 U.S. 339, 104 S.Ct. 3093, 82 L.Ed.2d 260 (1984)...	23
<u>Hoffert v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	39
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn,</u> 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	20
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990).....	2
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988).....	62
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	22
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1988).....	38
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1984).....	50, 51
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1983).....	11, 33
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 143 (Fla. 1991).....	38
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1986).....	45
<u>Kentucky v. Stincer,</u> 482 U.S. 730, 107 S.Ct. 2658, 2664 (1987).....	37
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987).....	66
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987).....	45

<u>Knox v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 321 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	8
<u>Lackos v. State,</u> 339 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1976).....	26
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1975).....	71
<u>Mackiewicz v. State,</u> 114 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1959).....	14
<u>Manson v. Braithwaite,</u> 423 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977)....	29
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986).....	20
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983).....	66
<u>McCain v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 189 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985).....	8
<u>McEachern v. State,</u> 388 So.2d 244 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	10, 11
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985).....	28
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989).....	42, 45
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985).....	33
<u>Monarca v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 443 (1982).....	22
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1-990).....	43
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 436 (Fla. 1984).....	42
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	40
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 160 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1964).....	24

<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	58
<u>Pulliam v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1172 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	35
<u>Ramos v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 807 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	32
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984).....	66, 69
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984).....	5, 45
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	14
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991).....	51, 53, 58
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	54, 58, 62
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma,</u> 487 U.S. 81, 108 S.Ct. 2273, 101 L.Ed.2d 180 (1988)	44
<u>Samuel v. State,</u> 222 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1969).....	32
<u>Sanchez-Velasco v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....	50, 57
<u>Seckington v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 194 (Fla. 5th DCA)	45
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991).....	54
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 16 FLW 623 (Fla. Sept. 19, 1991).....	54
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....	57
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 565 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 1990).....	57
<u>Snowden v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 332 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	8

<u>S t̄s̄t̄ōl̄ōn̄ḡō S̄t̄āt̄e,</u>		
5 580 Sd.514 (Flw 2d pCA 1988)		28
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u>		
468 U.S. 447 (1984).....		58
<u>Stano v State,</u>		
460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984).....		58
<u>State ex. rel. McClure v. Sullivan,</u>		
43 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1949).....		25
<u>State v. Avendano,</u>		
540 So.2d 921 (Fla. 1st pCA 1989)		80
<u>State v. Barnett,</u>		
344 So.2d 863 (Fla. 2d pCA 1977)		26
<u>State v. Cook,</u>		
213 So.2d 18 (Flw 3d pCA 1968)		32
<u>State v. Digman,</u>		
294 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1974).....		25
<u>State v DiGuillio,</u>		
491 So.2d 1129 (Fla 1986)	8, 12, 22, 25, 35, 43	
<u>State v. Dixon,</u>		
283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....		54, 58
<u>State v. Johnson,</u>		
284 So.2d 198 (Fla 1973)		37
<u>State v Johnson,</u>		
382 So.2d 565 (1980)		22
<u>State v. Law,</u>		
559 So.2d 187 (Flw 1989)		2
<u>State v. Lowry,</u>		
498 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1986).....		9
<u>State v. Murray,</u>		
443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984).....		9, 20
<u>State v. Price,</u>		
564 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 5th pCA 1990)		30
<u>State v. Prize,</u>		
564 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)		27
<u>State v. Robinson,</u>		
565 So.2d 730 (Fla 2d pCA 1990)		80

<u>State v. Shepard,</u> 479 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1985).....	7
<u>State v. Sullivan,</u> 43 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1949).....	25
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	37
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974).....	6
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	41, 50, 54
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger,</u> 549 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1989).....	57
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986).....	50
<u>Torres v. State,</u> 541 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	8
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 403 (1988).....	22
<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 872 F.2d 385 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26
<u>United States v. Diaz,</u> 916 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14
<u>United States v. Leon,</u> 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984).....	32
<u>United States v. LeQuire,</u> 5 FLW Fed. C1703 (11th Cir. Oct. 17, 1991).....	9
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1985).....	23-24
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1990).....	13
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983).....	14
<u>Welty v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981).....	11, 34, 36

<u>White v. State.</u> 377 So.2d 1149. 1150 (Fla. 1979).....	7
<u>Whitfield v. State.</u> 452 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1984).....	13
<u>Williams v. State.</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959).....	61
<u>Wilson v. State.</u> 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1986).....	20

OTHER AUTHORIT

a	10	42
li		42
Fla. R. Evid.	404() (, .	61
	id. 90.404 2) b)	60
p	40, Fla. St	25
0	Fla. § 989)	36
01	933.09 la. Stat. (1)	29
40	Fla. Stat. 9	35
14	() Fla. Stat.	1
3	() Fla. Sta. (19)	22
) and (2). l . Stat. 8	21
§	() Fla. Stat. (1989)	11
§905	l . t. (1989)	25
5	a. § a . (3)	6
8933.05,	Fla. Stat 1989	31
}. Fla. Stat.	198	29
, ll . Sta .		43
